

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

STEPHANIE WINSTON WOLKOFF,

Defendant.

Civil Case No. 20-2935

Honorable Colleen Kollar-Kotelly

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
STEPHANIE WINSTON WOLKOFF'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
Tel: (212) 373-3000

2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 2006-1047
Tel: (202) 223-7300

*Attorneys for Defendant Stephanie Winston
Wolkoff*

Dated: December 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
LEGAL STANDARDS	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Agreement Terminated Before Any Alleged Violation.....	4
A. The Agreement Did Not Provide For Post-Termination Survival of the Confidentiality Provisions	5
B. Any Ambiguity in the Agreement Regarding Post-Termination Survival of the Confidentiality Provisions Must Be Construed Against the Government.....	6
II. The Agreement Is Void for Lack of Consideration	7
III. The Confidentiality Restrictions in the Agreement Violate Ms. Wolkoff’s Freedom of Expression and Are Unconstitutional.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>3E Mobile, LLC v. Global Cellular, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1253455 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2019).....	6
<i>All W. Pet Supply Co. v. Hill's Pet Prod. Div., Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 1433 (D. Kan. 1993).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Barton d/b/a Sterling Worldwide v. Concept Lab'ys, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 502831 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2010)	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>*United States v. Bolton</i> , 2020 WL 5866623 (D.D.C. Oct. 1, 2020)	4, 6, 9
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2015)	6
<i>*Ghahremani v. Uptown Partners, LLC</i> , 2005 WL 3211463 (D.D.C. Nov. 13, 2005)	7, 9
<i>Haney v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2936087 (D.D.C. Oct. 9, 2007)	8
<i>*Howard Town Ctr. Dev., LLC v. Howard Univ.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2013)	5
<i>Joel Popkin & Co. v. Wharton Econometric Forecasting Assoc., Inc.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 343 (D.D.C. 1987).....	7
<i>Kowal v. MCI Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Lehndorff U.S. Equities, Inc. v. George Hyman Constr. Co.</i> , 1992 WL 135907 (D.D.C. May 27, 1992).....	7
<i>*McGehee v. Casey</i> , 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Mesa Air Grp., Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 87 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6

Monsoor v. Cty. of Albemarle,
189 F. Supp. 2d 426 (W.D. Va. 2002)10

Moonin v. Tice,
868 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017)10

Nat’l Fed’n Of Fed. Emp. v. United States,
695 F. Supp. 1196 (D.D.C. 1988)9

Osseiran v. Int’l Fin. Corp.,
950 F. Supp. 2d 201 (D.D.C. 2013)7

Trump v. Trump, et al.,
128 N.Y.S.3d 801 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 13, 2020)10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....1
